
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday 5 September 2023 

3.30 pm 

Warspite Room, Council House 

 

Members: 

Councillor Allen, Chair 

Councillor Finn, Vice Chair 

Councillors Dr Mahony, Raynsford and Stevens and Independent Member Mrs Benny. 

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

 

 

You can watch any of our webcast meetings on YouTube. For further information on attending 

Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic process please follow this link - Get 

Involved 

 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Hannah Whiting 

T 01752  668000 

Edemocraticsupport@plymouth.g

ov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Published 29 August 2023 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLW0qNdfVlat35d9TRrIZF8fstPQ3ucVRl
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

 

Agenda 

  

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

Agenda. 

  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 16) 

  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2023. 

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. Stage One - Constitutional Changes:   (Pages 17 - 62) 

 

 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 25 July 2023 

OFFICIAL 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Tuesday 25 July 2023 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Allen, in the Chair. 

Councillor Finn, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Lowry, Dr Mahony and Stevens. 

 

Independent Member: Mrs Annette Benny. 

 

Also in attendance:   Paul Dossett (External Auditor), Jon Roberts (Grant Thornton), David 

Northey (Interim Service Director for Finance), Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive), Brenda 

Davis (Audit Manager), Ken Johnson (Counter Fraud Services Manager), Carolyn Haynes (Lead 

Accountancy Manager), Wendy Eldridge ((Lead Accountancy Manager), Ross Jago (Head of 

Governance, Performance and Risk), Louise Clapton (Senior Auditor) and Helen Rickman 

(Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 12.30 pm and finished at 3.30 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

1. To Note the Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2023/ 2024   

 

The Committee noted the appointment of Councillor Allen as Chair, and Councillor Finn as Vice 

Chair for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct.  

 

3. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the minutes of 20 March 2023 as an accurate record of the meeting. 

 

4. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

Under this item the Chair advised Members that the Council delegated to the Audit and 

Governance Committee, the design and implementation of the Electoral Cycle Consultation and 

Electoral Review. Before finalising the approach and taking into account advice of officers, it was 

proposed by the Chair that the consultation was brought back to the Committee following 

discussions with Southampton City Council who had recently been through the same process. 

 

Ross Jago (Head of Governance, Performance and Risk) advised Members that Southampton City 

Council had recently undergone a very similar process in respec
[...]
a new tenant. The Council could then 

place someone in that property instead of paying for emergency 

accommodation for example – that money would be non-cashable and a 

saving. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the Counter Fraud Services Annual Report 2022/23. 

 
9. Draft Statement of Accounts   

 

Carolyn Haynes (Lead Accountancy Manager) presented the Draft Statement of Accounts and 

highlighted the following key points: 

 

(a) the deadline for producing the draft statement of accounts moved back to 31 

May in 2023; in the first year of Covid it was produced at the end of August 

and then the following two years it was produced at the end of July. The 

Council was unable to produce the draft accounts by the 31 May 2023 

deadline and instead published by 20 June 2023 alongside a lot of other local 

authorities. It was estimated that approximately only 30% of local authorities 

produced their draft statement of accounts by the deadline; 

 

(b) the reasons for the delay in publishing the draft statement of accounts were 

set out in the report; officers had to rely more on real-time data rather than 

estimates that would have been used when officers previously published the 

draft statement of accounts for the May deadline, as auditors were unhappy 

with estimation techniques and wanted the Council to rely more on actuals. In 

addition to that, a late issue arose in relation to a valuation that was 

undertaken in October 2022 – this resulted in changes having to be made to 

the 2021/22 accounts to be flowed through to the 2022/23 accounts; 

 

(c) the Council now had 4 financial years of accounts that were not audited; any 

agreed amendments couldn’t yet be brought to Committee. As each year 

progressed those amendments, if any, would be progressed; 

 

(d) the report referred to the Council’s balance sheet and information upon 

assets and liabilities. There was currently a positive balance sheet and the 

majority of that was down to the
[...]
within the city and had 

an experience asset management team. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the Thurrock Report update.  

 

12. Covid Business Grants Assurance   

 
Carolyn Haynes (Lead Accountancy Manager) presented the Covid Business Grants Assurance and 

highlighted the following key points: 

 

(a) the Council had recently received confirmation the Department for Business Energy 

and Industrial Strategy that they had completed their work on post payment 

assurance for the Covid 19 Business Grants; 

 

(b) the Council administered business grants from March 2020 to March 2022 working 

with eight different grants schemes to develop. The Council developed its assurance 

process as it went along, similar to most Council’s across the country; officers were 

reassured to receive confirmation that of the checks and balances that they had 

done, they hadn’t identified any grants that were incorrectly granted; 

 

(c) the Council had paid out just under £96m in grants over the two years; 93% of the 

funding received was paid out. This figure wasn’t 100% as where it was considered 

discretionary it was paid out the grant in full, however subsidy rules affected other 

payments; 

 

(d) during the process there were over 50 officers working on business grants in terms 

of the application process, through to the assurance verification the Council was 

internally audited and received a reasonable assurance rating. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the Covid Business Grants Assurance report.  

 

13. Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report 2022/23   

 

Ross Jago (Head of Governance, Performance and Risk) presented the Risk Management 

Monitoring Report and highlighted the following key points: 

 

(a) the number of strategic risks currently being managed totalled 23; there were 8 red 

risks (the report detailed 7 and this was incorrect). The red risks referred to council 

expenditure exceeding resources, a pension fund accounting issue, the de
[...]
 although one may be 

called for.  

19.5 

Process for Developing the Policy / 

Budget Framework 

Removes requirement to "consult" / 

Cabinet member remains required 

to canvass views of stakeholders 

27.1 – 27.2 

3. Petition Scheme / Guidance

3.1. A new petition scheme is appended to the report.  The group proposed changes to the

minimum number of signatories to receive a response from a senior officer from 25 signatures 

to 250.  

3.2. There have been no changes to thresholds for petitions to be heard at committee meetings 

and council. 

Page 19



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 
OFFICIAL 

3.3. The new scheme also requires the use of the Council’s e-petition system to ensure that the 

validity of signatures can be undertaken in line with the requirements of the scheme. 

4. Protocol on Member Officer Relations

4.1. Minor changes were identified by the group which concerns the reporting and which can be

made by the monitoring officer under existing delegations. 

Recommendations and Reasons 

That Audit and Governance Committee–

1. Recommends amended Part A, Part B and Petition Scheme Guidance to Full Council for

approval.

2. Agrees that no further changes to the Officer / Member Protocol are required.

Reason: Changes to the constitution are recommended by Audit and Governance Committee to Full 

Council to address immediate changes to improve the efficiency of Council meetings and the clarity of 

procedure.  

Alternative options considered and rejected 

None – the review of the constitution is a response to issues identified through the municipal year/  

2022/23. 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan 

Effective decision and good governance impacts upon all aspects of the Corporate Plan. Proposed  

changes to the constitution will ensure efficient governance processes in support of the Corporate 

Plan.  

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications: 

None as a result of this report.  

Financia
[...]
l Council

Full Council Meetings

4.1. There are four types of Council meeting:

 The Annual meeting

 Ordinary meetings

 Extraordinary meetings

 Annual Budget Meeting

4.2. All meetings of Full Council will be conducted in accordance with the Council Procedure 

Rules in Part B of this Constitution. 

Functions, Powers and Responsibilities of the Full Council 

4.3. Full Council has a number of specific functions allocated as set out in the Local Authorities 

(Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000.  Details of the functions that 

are dealt with by the Council are set out in Part B.  

4.4. Some functions are the responsibility of the Council as a whole.. This includes approval of: 

 The Policy Framework: this is made up of a series of statutory plans and

strategies (list found in Appendix One);

 The Budget: this includes the allocation of financial resources to the Corporate

Priorities, services and projects, proposed contingency funds, the Council Tax

base, setting the Council Tax and decisions relating to the control of the Council’s

borrowing requirement, the control of its capital expenditure and the setting of

virement limits.

4.5. Other functions may be taken by Full Council or by a committee or sub-committee of Full

Council, such as regulatory work (Planning and Licensing Committees) and legal and 
governance work, (for example Audit and Governance Committee).  

4.6. Details of how the Council has delegated its remaining functions to Committees or 

allocated them to Officers are set out in Part E – Other Statutory Functions, Committees, 

Joint Committees and Committee Procedures.

Page 29

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2000/2853/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2000/2853/contents/made


5. Article 5 – Lord Mayor and Chair of the Council

Appointment of the Lord Mayor

5.1. The Lord Mayor and the Deputy Lord Mayor will be elected by the Council annually.

Role and functions of the Lord Mayor

5.2. The Lord Mayor, and in their absence the Deputy Lord Mayor, represents the Council at

civic and ceremonial events. 

5.3. The Lord Mayor, and in their absence the Deputy Lord Mayor, chairs Council meetings. 
In chairing Council meetings, the Lord Mayor will:

 Uphold and promote the purpose of the Constitution

 Where required at a meeting of Council, interpret the Constitution

 Conduct business efficiently but pay attention to the rights of all Councillors and

the interests of local people and communities .

5.4. The Lord Mayor does not usually vote and as far as possible should remain impartial and 

apolitical, as well as chair the meeting effectively, efficiently and with respect. In the event 

of a tied vote the Lord Mayor may exercise a casting vote. 

Resignation or Incapacity 

5.5. If the Lord Mayor resigns or dies the Deputy Lord Mayor will act as Lord Mayor until the 

Lord Mayor returns or until the next Ordinary Meeting of the Council where a new Lord 

Mayor will be elected by the Council. 

Page 30



6. Article 6 – The Leader, Deputy Leader and Cabinet

Roles and Responsibility

6.1. Some of the Council’s functions are the responsibility of the Leader set down in law.

6.2. The responsibilities of the Leader must either be dealt with by them or delegated to the

Cabinet, a committee of Cabinet, an individual Cabinet member or an officer, subject to 

any restrictions in law on delegations.   

6.3. Full details of how the Leader has decided to allocate these responsibilities are set out in 

the Leader’s scheme of delegation. 
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/aboutcouncil/councilconstitution 

Leader 

6.4. The Leader is a Councillor who is elected by the Full Council, usually at its Annual meeting.

The Leader will hold office until: 

    they resign from the office; or

 they are incapacitated or through death; or
    they are no longer a Councillor; or

    they are removed from office by resolution of the Council; or

 the Council app
[...]
nd Scrutiny Committees. 

6.11. No member of cabinet will serve as the Lord Mayor or Deputy Lord Mayor.

6.12. In the event that the Leader resigns, is removed by Council or otherwise incapacitated to 

the extent they can no longer perform the role of Leader, the delegations to the Cabinet 

and Cabinet Members remain in place until the publication of an amended scheme of 

delegation.  

6.13. In the event of the resignation or death of both the Leader and Deputy Leader, the 

Monitoring Officer will request that the remaining Cabinet members appoint an Acting

Leader from the Cabinet who shall serve until the next Ordinary Meeting of the Council 

where a new Leader is elected.  This process will be conducted electronically.  

Proceedings of the Cabinet 

6.14. Proceedings of the Cabinet shall take place in accordance with the Cabinet Procedure 

Rules set out in Part C of this Constitution. 

Assistant Cabinet Members 

6.15. An Assistant Cabinet Member may be appointed by the Leader through inclusion in their 

scheme of delegation. An Assistant Cabinet member may support a Cabinet Member or 

Cabinet Members by assisting them with any function, except decision-making. 

Page 32



7. Article 7 – Overview and Scrutiny Committees

Appointment of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees

7.1. The Council will appoint a number of Overview and Scrutiny Committees to discharge the

functions conferred by Section 21 of the Local Government Act 2000, Health and Social 

Care Act 2012, National Health Service Act 2006, the Police and Justice Act 2006 and any 

subsequent regulations. 

Proceedings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

7.2. The Overview and Scrutiny Committees will conduct their proceedings in accordance 

with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedures in Part D of the Constitution. 

Page 33



8. Article 8 – Other Committees and Quasi-Judicial Committees

Other Committees and Quasi-Judicial Committees

8.1. The Council will appoint a number of standing co
[...]
sion-making 

11.1. The Council will issue and keep up to date a record of the responsibility of the Council, 

the Leader, the Cabinet, Committees, Cabinet members and individual officers for 

particular types of decisions or decisions relating to particular areas or functions at 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/scheme of delegation  

Principles of decision making 

11.2. All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles: 

 Proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome)

 Consultation and due consideration of professional advice from officers

 Respect for human rights

 A presumption in favour of openness

 Clarity of aims and desired outcomes and

 Explaining what options are available and giving reasons for the decisions taken.

Types of decision 

11.3. The law divides a council’s work into three categories: 

 Council responsibilities – these are the responsibility of Council and are set out

in section B or delegated to a Committees, a sub committee or an officer

  Executive responsibilities – these are the responsibility of the Leader and are

set out in the Leader’s scheme of delegation at www.plymouth.gov.uk/constitution

 Local choice responsibilities – Council has decided that these will be the

responsibility of the Leader.

Full Council and Key Decisions 

Full Council decisions:  

11.4. Decisions relating to the Council Functions listed in Part B section 1 will be made by the 

Full Council and not delegated. 

Key decisions: 

11.5. Some decisions taken by the Cabinet, the Leader or Officers (through delegation) may be 

defined as a “key decision”.  A decision will be a “key decision” if it is an executive 

decision – 

 Which is likely to result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or

the making of savings which are, significant: -

o in the case of capital projects and contract awards, when the decision involves

a new commitment to spend and/or save in excess of £3million in total; or

o in the case of revenue projects when the decision involves entering into new

Page 39

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/scheme%20of%20delegation
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/scheme%20of%20delegation
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/scheme%20of%20delegation


commitments and/or making new savings in excess of £1million. 

 OR which is significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an

area comprising two or more wards in the area of the local authority. (“Significant

Impact” in this respect is determined by the Monitoring Officer).

11.6. Decisions to receive grant funding, irrespective of the amount, will not be treated as key

          decisions, unless the terms of the grant agreement have a significant impact on two or more

          wards as determined by the Monitoring Officer.

11.7. A decision maker may only make a key decision in accordance with the requirements of 

the Council Procedure Rules set out in Part B of this Constitution. 

Delegation of responsibilities 

11.8. Council delegates some of its responsibilities to a Committee or an officer. The Leader 

can delegate some of his or her responsibilities to the Cabinet, a committee of Cabinet, an

individual Cabinet member or an officer in accordance with the Leader’s scheme of 

delegation. Council and the Leader cannot delegate to each other. 

How Delegation Works 

11.9. Council and the Leader can at any time take back responsibilities they have delegated or 

decide to delegate them on certain conditions. 

11.10. Council and the Leader can also decide to delegate further responsibilities that the Leader 

has not already delegated can be delegated to the Cabinet a committee of the Cabinet, or 

to an officer.  Responsibilities that Council has not already delegated can be delegated to or

a committee of Council or to an officer. 

Interpreting the rules on delegation 

11.11. When a responsibility is delegated in this Constitution, so is the authorit
[...]


Giving notice of questions 

15.2. The wording of questions must be given to the Monitoring Officer at least five complete 

working days before the meeting.  Each question must include the name and address of

the person or organisation asking it and the name or position of the Councillor being 

asked it. 

Number of questions 

2 A clear working day is defined as a complete period of 24 hours (excluding weekends and Bank 
Holidays) not including the day of publication of the agenda or the day/s on which the meeting takes place. 

Page 50



15.3. Members of the public cannot ask more than one question per meeting.  Supplementary

questions are not allowed. 

Asking the question 

15.4. If the questioner is unable to be present at the Council meeting they may nominate

            another person to ask their question.  Such a nomination should be provided to the

            Monitoring Officer at least three days in advance of the meeting.

15.5. If the person asking the question is not present and has not nominated another person to 

ask their question then the question will not be heard.   

15.6. All questions and responses will be included in the order of proceedings (handed out at 
the Council meeting) and published on the website after the meeting. The Monitoring 

Officer will have a reply sent to the questioner within 10 working days of the meeting.

Length of questions 

15.7. Questions will be no more than 50 words. 

Total length of questions 

15.8. Council will spend no longer than 10 minutes taking questions.  If it cannot take all the

questions, it will take them in the order that notice was given of them (except that those 

members of the public who have not already asked a question at previous Council 

meetings will be heard first) until there is no time left. 

Written answers 

15.9. Written questions and answers will be included in the minutes of the meeting. (If a 

question is not taken, the Monitoring Officer will have a reply sent, wi
[...]
y recommendations “to note” do not require a vote, unless a 

vote is called for by Councillors. 

20. MINUTES

Signing the minutes 

20.1. At the first Ordinary meeting when the minutes are available, the Lord Mayor will move

that the minutes are correct and sign them.  Council will not discuss anything arising from

the minutes. 

No minutes at Annual or Extraordinary meetings 

20.2. Minutes are not signed at Annual meetings or special meetings.  They are signed at the next

Ordinary meeting instead. 

21. RECORD OF ATTENDANCE

21.1. A record of attendance at Council meetings is noted on the minutes of the meeting.  A
record of attendance for all meetings is kept and accessible on the Council’s website. 

21.2. Members will be expected to remain in the meeting for its duration (exceptions being 

Page 54



short personal breaks or leaving pursuant to a declaration of interest). 

22. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC

22.1. Members of the public and press may only be excluded either in accordance with the 

Access to Information Rules of this Constitution (see Part F) or if they are disrupting the 

meeting. 

23. COUNCILLORS’ CONDUCT

Standing to speak 

23.1. When they speak at Council, Councillors must (unless they cannot) stand and address the 

Lord Mayor.  If more than one Councillor stands, the Lord Mayor will ask one of them to

speak and the others must sit down.  While a Councillor is speaking, other Councillors

must sit unless they are making a point of order or personal explanation or point of 

clarification. 

Forms of Address 

23.2. Councillors will refer to each other during the transaction of business by their respective 

titles of ‘Lord Mayor’, ‘chair’ or ‘Councillor’ as the case may be. 

Chair standing 

23.3. If the Lord Mayor stands during a debate, any Councillor who is speaking must stop 

speaking and sit down.  The meeting must be silent.

Councillor not to be heard further 

23.4. If a Councillor keeps on disrupting the meeting by behaving impro

Minutes of the meeting


 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 5 September 2023 

Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Tuesday 5 September 2023 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Allen, in the Chair. 

Councillors Harrison, Dr Mahony, Raynsford and Stevens. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Finn and Independent Member Annette Benny.  
 

Also in attendance: Louise Clapton (Senior Auditor), Alison Critchfield (Acting Head of Legal), 

Carolyn Haynes (Lead Accountancy Manager), Ross Jago (Head of Governance, Performance and 

Risk), David Northey (Interim Section 151 Officer) and Hannah Whiting (Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 3.37 pm and finished at 4.57 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

18. Declarations of Interest   

 

No declarations of interest were made. 

 

19. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2023 as a correct record. 

 

20. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

21. Stage One - Constitutional Changes   

 

Ross Jago (Head of Governance, Performance and Risk) ran through the proposed changes, with 

support from Alison Critchfield (Acting Head of Legal), and the following points were highlighted 

and discussed by the Committee: 

 

a) Article 5, paragraph 5.5 needed rewording as it read that following the death of the Lord 

Mayor, they could return; 

 

b) How to word the paragraph relating to not requiring a vote for reports to note at City 

Council meetings; 

 

c) If an age limit should be put in place for petition signatures and how this would be policed, 

or if ‘regardless of age’ would be better. 

 

During these discussions it was agreed that the following further amendments would be made: 

 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 5 September 2023 

1. Both ‘Councillors’ and ‘Members’ had been used interchangeably in the document 

previously and only Councillors would be used moving forward; 

 

2. Article 5 paragraph 5.5 would be changed to read “If the Lord Mayor resigns or dies the 

Deputy Lord Mayor will act as Lord Mayor until the next appropriate Meeting of the 

Council where a new Lord Mayor will be elected by the Council”; 

 

3. Article 5 would have an additional paragraph that would read “If the Lord Mayor is 

incapacitated the Deputy Lord Mayor will act in their place until the Lord Mayor is able to 

return to the role.”; 
 

4.  Article 11 paragraph 11.5 would have the word ‘annually’ added to the end of the 

following sentence: “in the case of revenue projects when the decision involves entering 

into new commitments and/or making new savings in excess of £1million”; 

 

5. Part B, Paragraph 19.5 would be changed to read “Reports which contain only 

recommendations “to note” may not require a vote, unless a vote is called for by 

Councillors.”; 

 

6. The second bullet point of paragraph 2.1 in the Petition Scheme would have “regardless of 

age” added. 

 

The Committee then agreed to: 

 

1. Recommend amended Part A, Part B and Petition Scheme Guidance to City Council for 

approval; 

 

2. To review the Officer/Member Protocol at a later meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


